Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Accordial Wall Systems Limited 02286532
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7688 of 2016

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Mark Phillips Julie Swan
address(es) of PCR (London) LLP PCR (London} LLP
administrator(s) St Martin's House St Martin's House
The Runway The Runway
South Ruislip South Ruishp
Middlesex, HA4 6SE Middlesex, HA4 6SE
“Delete as attach a copy of Zmylour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 7 December 2016

\
Signed L—K

Joint Administrator{e}

Dated 8 December 2016
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Mark Philhps
information in the box opposite but If PCR (London) LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to St Martin's House
contact you If there 1s a query on the The Runway
form South Ruishp

Middlesex, HA4 6SE
The cantact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 020 8841 5252
DX Number DX Exchange
- ~| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
= Registrar of Companies at -
> :+ | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
= *ASM225B5"
A13 1712/2016 #61 —

COMPANIES HOUSE



“fPCl

Accordial Wall Systems Limited
{in Administration)

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Incorporating

Disclosure on Sale of Business and Assets Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice Nol6

And

The Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposals to Creditors pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No9

Issued 7 December 2016




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (in Admimstration})
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insoivency Act 1986

CONTENTS

1 Glossary

2 Statutory Information

3 Introduction "

4. Pre-packaged Sale of Business & Assets — Disclosure pursuant to SIP16
S Progress of the Administration

6 Financial Results

7 Purpose of the Administration

8§ Statement of Estimated Financtal Position

9 Investigations

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

11 Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals

12 Credrtors’ Meeting and approval of Proposals

13 Further Information

14 Summary

Appendices

I Notice of Appointment of Administrators

Il Statement of Estimated Financial Position as at 1 December 2016
il Estimated Qutcome Statement

IV Schedule of Creditors’ Claims

V  Receipts and Payments account for the peniod 1 December 2016 to 7 Decernber 2016
VI Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence (Form 2 25B)
VIl Proof of Debt Form

VIl Creditors’ Questionnaire
IX Permission to Correspand by Email

X Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal, with:

* Appendix a — Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Summary and Schedule of Hourly Rates,
* Appendix b —Practice Fee Recovery Sheet,




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admuinistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

GLOSSARY

Admirustrators Mark Phillips and Julie Swan of PCR (London) LLP, St Martin's House, The Runway, South
Ruiship, Middlesex, HA4 6SE

Appointer Directors — Pursuant to Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Company Accordial Wall Systems Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
on 1 December 2016 and was effective from 4 21pm on that date

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986
{“the Act”) and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rujes”)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation
Previous Names

Registered Office

Previous Trading Address

Company Number

Nature of Business

Court Reference

Share Capital

12 August 1988
N/A

35 Watford Metro Centre
Tolpits Lane

Watford

Hertfordshire

WD18 9XN

35 Watford Metro Centre
Tolpits Lane

Watford

Hertfordshire

WD18 9XN

02286532

43999 - Other specialised construction activities not elsewhere
classified

High Court of tustice, Chancery Division, No 7688 of 2016

7,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

cordral Gr0p o
Holdings Limited




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

31

32

33

34

35

Directorships

Charges

Nicolas James 03/0

Stephen Bernard Unknown In Office
James

David Landy 01/07/1999 In Office
Alistair Jackson 01/02/2003 In Office
Neill Martin Jolley 01/11/2007 01/09/2Q16

INTRODUCTION

We, Mark Phillips and Julie Swan, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 1 December 2016 by
the directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 The appointment was
made with the consent of HSBC Bank pic ("HSBC” or "the Bank”}, as holder of a qualifying floating charge Notice
of our appointment is attached at Appendix |

This document, including its appendices, constitutes our first progress report and statement of proposals (“the
Proposals”) to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
tnsalvency Rules 1986

In preparing this report, we have relted on information provided by the Directors and other third parties Our
Investigations are continuing in relation to certain aspects and accordingly, it has not been passible to verify all
such information  Therefore, we take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of this information or
otherwise

This report also contains disclosure on the sale of business and assets, which was effected immediately on our
appomiment by what s known as a “pre-packaged” or “pre-pack” sale following negotiations which commenced
pricr to our appointment Further details on the background to the transaction and the terms of the sale are
provided below in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16 {“stp1g")

Also enclosed is our Fee Proposal, as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 {“SkP5”), which should
be read in the context of this report generally




Accordral Wall Systems Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Scheduie B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

41

PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS - DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO SIP16

Background to the Administration

41

411

412

414

415

416

417

419

4110

Accordral Wall Systems Limsted (“the Company”) was incorporated 28 March 1995 and operated as
manufacturer of bespoke and made to measure moveable walls and partition systems

The Company is controlled by its Board of directors, which at the date of our appointment compnsed
Davtd Landy, Stephen James and Nicholas James

The Company’s entire share capital 1s owned by Accordial Group Holdings Limited, a company registered
in England & Wales Accordial Group Holdings i1s a wholly owned subsidtary of Lionforce Limited, a
company registered in England & Wales and of which David Landy and Stephen James are the beneficial
owners

The registered office for the Company s 35 Watford Metro Centre, Tolpits Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire,
WD18 9XN and trades from leasehold factory umits at Unit 27-30, Kernan Drive, Loughborough,
Leicestershire, LE11 S5JF

The Company supplies and installs product manufactured by Accordial Manufacturing Limrted
(“Manufactuning”), a company with common directors and a subsidiary of Accordial Group Holdings
Lmited Manufactuning is also in Administration and a sale of its business and assets was completed, in
conjunction with the sale of the Company'’s business and assets, to the Purchaser

The Company has generally traded profitably over the years and has not previously been the subject of
any insolvency proceedings, nor made any arrangement with its creditors

However, the Company has suffered from declining revenues in 2016 which i turn has resulted in cash
flow I1ssues

Nicholas !ames was appointed director in August 2016 with a mandate focused on business
development Whilst this was a positive step, It was not possible to achieve the required results as
quickly as was necessary and cash flow difficulties intensified

The Company had use of an overdraft facility with HSBC, secured by fixed and floating charge debenture
and cross guarantees from other group companies

Whilst efforts were made to reduce costs, the Company was unable to service accrued habilitres and 11
October 2016 the directors sought advice on the Company’s position and Mr Gary Cole, a director in
other group compantes, made an introduction to PCR

It was clear at that stage that the Company’s core business was good, but the group structure and the
accrued historic habilities clearly had to be dealt with




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

4111

4112

4113

4114

4115

4116

4117

4118

4119

4120

As referred to below, the inibial strategy was to propose a CVA, with a concurrent restructure of the
group into a single trading entity  However, the success of the CVA and the alulity to continue trading
was largely dependent upon raising finance against its sales and application ledgers Because of the
nature of trade and the contracts against which monies would be raised, anly a small number of invoice
financiers will deal with the construction industry  Whilst terms of finance reached an advance stage,
the financier had requested personal guarantees from the directors, which they were reluctant to give

In the meantime, the directors had been approached by the Purchaser on a speculative basis, with an
interest iitially in acquinng the Company on a share sale basis  As a result of the Company’s financial
position that was clearly not an attractive proposition to the Purchaser, but they remained interested in
the opportunity and expressed a willingness to acquire the business and assets

During this time, a creditor ITS {Exeter) Limited {(“iTS") had presented a statutory demand Whilst there
was disagreement as to the monies being cfaimed, the Company was not able to fully discharge the debt
and instructed a soliaitor to assist  ITS had indicated that they would proceed to present a winding up
petition on the basis of the unpaid debt, which the Company would be unable to meet Furthermore,
other creditors had presented statutory demands and commenced action to obtain County Court
Judgments HM Revenue & Customs {“HMRC”} had also 1ssued notice of recovery action to be taken

Having recogrised the financial positon, the directors again sought advice from PCR on the options
avatlable and Mark Phillips of PCR attended a meeting on 21 November 2016 with representatives of
the proposed Purchaser, who confirmed that they would be willing to acquire the business and assets
of the Company, but only on a “pre-packaged” sale basis upon Administration

It was apparent that a sale of the business as a going concern was hikely te achieve the best outcome for
creditors, both in terms of enhanced asset realisations and avoidance of statutory redundancy costs and
other claims from customers that would artse on cessatton of trade

Given the distressed state of the Company and impending payroll abligations, 1t was recognised that
only a imited marketing period would be avadable any the reasons for this are detailed below

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was served upon all relevant parties pursuant to rule
2 20(2) of the Insclvency Rules 1986 on 23 November 2016 which provided a moratorium on any legal
proceedings being commenced or continued against the Company for a period of 10 bustness days

During the moratorium period, we instructed Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”} as agents to assist with
marketing of the busmess and assets, further information in relation to all of which is provided within
this report  LSH had already provided a valuation of the tangible assets, which we had commissioned
shortly after receiving our imitial instruction

it was only possible to market the business for sale for a short period prior to completing a sale, as the
Company’s employees were due to be paid on 25 November 2016 which the Company did not have
llquid resources to meet It was therefore considered essential that a sale of the business and assets be
completed as soon as possible, either on or very soon after that date, to avoid staff resigning their
positions because of non-payment

LSH undertook a marketing campaign which included an advertisement on therr business for sale
website, email communication to their database of industry relevant contacts and exposure on other
forms of social media




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

4121 it wasapparent that the best opportunity for the continuity of the business and, in turn, recoverabulity
for creditors would be achieved by the way of a sale te the propased Purchaser, as the only party to
have made an offer for the business and assets

4122 Asummary of the Company’s historic trading performance is shown below

Accounts Accounts

To Year End To Year End

3112 2014 31 12 2013

£ £

Turnover 5,627,360 5,279,933
Cost of Sales {4,083,252) (3,308,506}
Gross Profit 1,544,108 1,971,427
Administrative Expenses {1,983,166) (2,269,535}
Other operating income 453,250 359,473
Operating Profit 14,192 61,365
interest Payable and Simitar Charges (9,538) (10,522)
Profit/{Loss) for the financial year 37,059 49,513

4123 It should be noted that these figures have been extracted from Company’s accounts which have not
been subject to detaled checks for accuracy and therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading
position

Pre-appaintment considerations and involvement

421 PCRwere mually intreduced to the Company by Mr Gary Cole, a director on 8 September 2016 PCR was
knewn to Mr Cole as he had previously referred third party chents whilst in practice as an accountant

422 MarkPhillips firstmet with the directors, together with other group company directors and the Company’s
accountant, over concerns with the Company’s financial pesition en 13 September 2016

423 Several meatings were subsequently held wath the directors whilst proposals for a CVA were prepared
and the position remained under constant review




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

4 24 During this period it was apparent that the interests of the Company and that of its credrtors would be
hest served by continuity of trading, as cessation would have resulted in far lower realisations and
crystalised hiabilities to employees in respect of notice and redundancy costs

425 The estimated liabilities tn connection with the notice pay and redundancy would have amounted to in
excess of £240,000 tn the event that the Company ceased to trade

426 The following aiternative options were considered, but not followed, for the reasons given below

a

Third Party Investment / Finance

Any third-party investor would have had to advance substantial sums to fund working capital
requirements and to deal with existing habilities to restore the Company to solvency, which woutd
be disproportionate to the revenue and profit generated by the business inits current form Such
an investment would be considered to be long term, with an uncertain return

The directors/ulimate shareholders had declined to invest further into the businesses and that
would be viewed with scepticism by any potential investor

Raising finance against the fedger(s) has been considered closely, but that was in conjunchon with
a Company Voluntary Arrangement which had inherent difficulties referred to above and required
personal guarantees which the directors were reluctant to give

Whiist there was an opportunity to raise finance against unencumbered equipment, the fund
realised would not have been suffictent to deal with the position

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”")

Prior to receiving instruction 1n respect of the Administration a CVA was considered This involved
introduction of finance agamst the ledger The CVA was not 1ssued, but 1t involved a relatively
complex restructuring of both the Company and Wall Systems into a new, single entity Whlst the
directors had made some progress in retation to finance arrangements, the financiers required
personal guarantees which certain directors were reluctant to give, given their preference to exit
the business in the short term

No approaches had been made to creditors as to the acceptability of the proposals, which had in
any event not been finalised as updated cashflow forecasts were awaited

Outcome statement review indicated that the proposed return under an Admimistration would not
be very different to that avatlable under a CVA, but would be over an extended perod

During the process, the Companies’ overdraft faciities across the group were reduced, which
meant that the capacity to continue trading without interuption was restricted and could have left

the Companies unable to service overheads and ongoing trading costs whilst the CVA notice period
fan




Accordial Wall Systems Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Furthermore, ITS {referred to above) had indicated its intention to present a winding up petition,
which would have further restricted the Comparies’ ability to trade in the notice penod

In the circumstances, whilst the CVA mught have been workable in the long term, the short-term
arcumstances did not allow its implementation and given the uncertainty, 1t would be difficult for
the nominee to support it to creditors

Liquidation

Compulsory Liguidation was hkely to represent the worst outcome for creditors and for that
reason, It was disregarded unless circemstances were to matenally change

A Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation {“CVL"} would have been a speedier process than Compulsory
Liguidation and the notice perniod required prior to Liguidation commencing coutd have been used
to market the business, with a sale to be completed prior to Liguidation or by the Liquidator, once
appointed

However, this would have left the Company without any form of protection and the publiaity of
the pending winding up 1s lkely to have damaged value in the business and impacted on the level
of any offer as a prospective purchaser properly advised will be aware of the likely values in a
Liguidation sale on a break up basis

A Liqguidator would not trade the business in Liquidation due to the inherent risks of so doing, so
the option presented no real benefit as far as preserving the goodwill or continuing to trade, whtch
had been recognised as key to maximising returns

Alternatively, if the businesses ceased trading this would erode value 1 goodwill/customer
relationships mearing that the Liguidator would struggle to glean any value for the business
Furthermore, the failure to service on-going contracts would put recoverability of the ledgers in
jeopardy with susceptibility to counterclaim, dispute and set off

It was considered that CVL was not appropriate in the context of a proposed sale of business, but
we adwised the directors that +f 3 sale could not be achieved, or if 1t was not possible to achieve an
outcome that satisfied one of the statutory purposes of Administration, then Liguidation would be
appropnate

Continued trading 0 admmistration
Trading the business in Administration whilst seeking a buyer was considered

However, due to the nature of the business, 1t was difficult to gauge what the trading outcome
would be i what would need to be, by necessity, a short trading period  Both the Company and
Manufactuning needed to source supplies of raw matenals and consumables and/or pay sub
contracted installers and whilst it may be possible that certain contracts might be completed during
a trading period, the Iikelihood 1s that 1t wouid only serve to increase work in progress {“WIP")
value, rather than result in cash receipts in the Administration




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Praposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1936

43

Furthermore, the Admunistrators would need some form of working capital finance This
represented a considerable nsk for the proposed Administrators, and for creditors generally as it
was conceivable that a period of trading would require funding by way of securing borrowing
against, ar the szle of, existing assets

In addition, the cost of trading in Admurustratton was hkely to outweigh any direct benefit as the
nature of the operation meant that vanious professional advisers would need to be employed by
the Administrators to oversee compliance with regulations, tn addition to the Administration team
both on site and office based

Given the nature of the business 1t 1s not advisable to achieve work out of the WIP in administration
whilst seeking a buyer due to cost and risk considerations

427  Forthe above reasons, it was considered appropriate to consider a pre-pack sale of business and assets

428 The Board considered the options available and the advice we gave As a result we were engaged to
assist to place the Company into Adrmimistration and to assist with a proposed sale of business, mcluding
undertaking a marketing exercise in advance of being appomnted Admimstrators to assess whether there
were any other parties interested in the business

429  Prior to the commencement of the Administration we advised the Board in relation to the Company's
financial position and the options available No advice was given to the directors regarding the tmpact
of the insolvency of the Company on therr personal finanaial affairs

4210 The directors have been fully cooperative throughout the process

4211 Whilst not formally 1n office at that time, our dealings with the Company prior to our appaintment have
been conducted in accordance with the tnsolvency Code of Ethics

Strategy and Purpose of the Administration

431 An Administrator must seek to achieve one of the statutory purposes of Admuinistration as set out at
Paragraph 3(1) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 These are

@ Rescuing the Company os a going concern, or

b Achieving o better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being 1n Admirustration), or

€ Realising property in order te make a distribution to one or more secured or preferentiof creditors

432 The statutory purposes are set out as a hierarchy and an Administrator should consider the itkelihood
of achieving each one in descending order

433  Inthis case, It was not possible to achieve purpose (a) as it was not possible to refinance or restructure
the Company’s affairs sufficiently that it could continue trading after Adminustration This is largely due
to the level of creditors compared to the value of assets against which finance could be raised, which
would mean a CVA would be required to obtain creditor approval and this was not considered feasible
for the reasons given above




Accordial Wall Systems Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

44

434

435

436

437

It was apparent that the best outcome for creditors would be to pursue objective (b} and to achieve this
by way of a sale of business and assets in a scenario that enabled the business to continue trading as
this was hkety to maximise recovenies from the Company’s ledgers

In relatton to objective {c), HSBC hold a fixed and floating charge debenture over the assets and
undertaking of the Company Given the level of realisations, 1t 15 anticipated that the Bank 1s fully
secured 1n respect of its indebtedness, on the basis that realisations will be enhanced by the
preservation of business

No preferential claims are expected as employees transferred automatically under the prowvisions of the
Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 upon sale of the business

Accordingly, purpose {c) 15 not applicable i this case

Valuation of the business and assets

441

442

443

444

445

4456

Valuation and asset disposal agents Lambert Smith Hampton {“LSH”}, were engaged prior to our
appointment to advise and assist with the proposed sale of business, to include marketing the business
for sale and to provide valuations of the Company’s assets

LSH have confirmed that they have had no prior professional relationship with the Company or its
shareholder and no mvolvement or connection, professional or personal, with any of the Company's
directors or personnel LSH are registered with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and
conducted the valuation in accordance with the RICS publication “Valuation ~ Professional Standards
January 2014" LSH carry appropriate professional indemnity insurance

Valuation of the tangible assets was provided after an onsite visit conducted by LSH on 21 September
2016

The assets were valued on a going concern basis against that which was likely to have been achieved on
aforced sale basts We obtamed valuations on these bases so that we could compare the outcome for
creditors in the context of any offers received for the business and/or assets against the outcome in the
event that the business was to cease trading

LSH provided the following valuation

Book Value In Situ Forced Sale

£ £ £

Goodwiil Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Office Equipment & Furniture 116,532 9,515 3,000

It was nat possible to base a valuation of the goodwill on a strict accounting basis, such as a multiple of
EBITDA, either historic or future as the Company had suffered losses and the future structure of the
business was likely to be very different Furthermaore, the inherent value in customer relationships
would be preserved by completion of existing contracts and fulfilment of rectsfication works, the cost of
which might not be covered from the residual contract value, meaning that there 1s an inherent risk in
adoption of contracts




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

45

46

Marketing of the business and assets

451

452

453

454

455

456

457

458

459

PCR were engaged to assist with marketing the business and negotiating a sale

A Business Information Memorandum was prepared and LSH, asset and business valuation and sale
experts were engaged to assist with marketing the business for sale LSH undertook the following

Prepared an advertisement giving summary information on the business for sale,
Published the advertisement on their business for sale website,

. Issued the advertisement by email to 12,000 industry relevant contacts

. Published the opportunity on other soctal media

The marketing exercise commenced on 22 November 2016 and was inimally to be undertaken for a
penod of 3 days with a deadline for expression of interest to be made by midday 24 November 2016
As referred to above, 1t was necessary to undertake a shorter marketing period that would have been
desirous as a result of the iImmediate cash need to make pay employees on 25 November 2016

In the event no expressions of interest were recetved by the deadline For contingency planning
purposes the advertisement rematned live online after the deadline, whilst the sale was negotiated with
the Purchaser

The only offer received was from the Purchaser

The Purchaser 1s a third party entity in which we understand none of the exssting directors or beneficial
owners have any investment, directorship or shareholding

It was apparent that acceptance of the offer and proceeding with a pre-pack sale would result 1n a better
outcome for creditors than could be achieved in Liguidation it would also ensure continuity of
employment for its 31 staff members, and a further 40 staff in Manufacturing, which compieted
concurrently

The proposed Administrators assessed the offer and negotiated in relation to certain points

tn the circumstances, the offer was acceptable subject to contract and subject to the appointment of
Administrators

Details of the sale of business and assets

461

462

It was clear that the offer from the Purchaser represented the best option available to creditors in the
circumstances

It will be noted that the Purchaser 15 a imited company 1n which the directors do not have any
shareholding or current directorship posiions  We do understand that the directors have negotiated
separately with the Purchaser in relation to a sale of intellectual property rights held by Lionforce
Limited, the Company’s ulumate parent For the avordance of doubt, the Joint Administrators have not

been party to the negotiations in this regards and have not been advised of the structure of this
transaction




Accordial Wall Systems Lirmited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

463

464

465

466

467

468

469

4610

4611

4612

The sale of business and assets as a going concern was completed with the Purchaser on 1 December
2016 and documented by Sale and Purchase Agreement prepared by Veale Wasbrough Vizards
solicitors, acting for the proposed Administrators  The Purchaser was represented by George Green
solicitors

The consideration payable 1s £25,001 apportioned as follows

Asset £

Goodwill 5,000 00
Office furmiture & equipment 5,000 00
Existing contracts/work in progress 15,000 00
Prepayments 050
Total 25,000 50

The consideration for the business and assets was paid in full on completion and there 1s no element of
deferred consideration

We can confirm that the sum payable on completion has been received i fuil

The sale agreement also provided that the Purchaser will assist with recovery of the Company’s sales,
application and retentions ledgers, for which it will be paid 25%, 35% and 50% respectively on funds
collected and received in the Administration  The sale of business and assets will facilitate enhanced
recaveries of these ledgers, which will facilitate the anticipated returns to creditors

As no part of the consideration is payable on deferred terms, 1t was not necessary to take any form of
security

For the avordance of doubt there are no other deferred terms of payment, any consideration geared to
future perfermance, no buy-back arrangements or any options attached to the sale and purchase
agreement

The sale and purchase agreement provides that the Purchaser wilt not be entitied to any refund of the
considerattan paid In respect of any part of the business or assets Furthermore, no refund wiil be given
if any asset{s} 1s deemed to be subject to valid third party rights and there are no other clauses that
could affect the level of consideration paid

No warranties or guarantees have been given to the Purchaser in respect of any of the assets
transferred

The Company’s assets were valued by 1SH and whilst the vatues achieved in respect of certain classes of
asset are less than the valuation figures, the consideration paid must be considered in the context of
the overall outcome,

46121 Frrst consideration 1s that the value paid exceeds that which it was estimated
would be achievable on a break up basis




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

46122 Secondly, in the event that a sale of business had not been achievable and the
business ceased to trade with the assets being sold on a break up basis, labilities
to employees in respect of notice and redundancy costs would have arisen,
which would have served to dilute the sum available to creditors considerably

46123 Finally, 1t 1s anticapated that the sale of business wili alse fachitate a more
successful collection of its saies, application and retentions ledgers than would
be possible if the Company had ceased trading and possibly even if the business
had been sold to a third party, as the hkelhood of termination and counterclaims
was markedly reduced

4613 Anestimated outcome statement is attached to this report and a summary 1s provided below, showing
the outcome for secured creditors on a dividend basis in each scenario

Estimated Estimated
Outcome in Outcome in
Liquidation Admimstration
| £ £
! Total Floating Charge Realisations before Costs 131,885 652,231
Assets Available to Preferential Creditors, after costs 46,852 323,569
Preferential Creditors (estimated based on statutory limit) {46,600) Nil
Avaitable to Floating Charge Holder {after prescribed part}) 252 255,855
Due to Bank * {67,997) (62,997}
Shortfall to Bank {67,745) Nil
Available to Unsecured Creditors (induding prescnibed part) Nil 260,572
Unsecured Creditors 1,554,802 1,275,121
Dinadend to Creditors — p in the £ 000p/£ 20p/£

*  Note - liabihty to Bank may be increased tn Liquidation as a result cross guarantee liabilities
47 Other information

471 The sale 1s between the Purchaser, the Company and the Administrators and 1s part of a wider
transaction which involves the sale of the business and assets of Manufacturing, which was compieted
simultaneously to Purchaser upon our appointment as Administratars of both entities

472  We are aware that the directors had given personal guarantees to HSBC It 15 anticipated that HSBC
indebtedness will be discharged out of realisations 1n the Admiristration in accardance with the order
of prionties that their fixed and floating charge secunity affords

473  The Purchaser was independently advised (n relation to the acquisition of the business and assets, the
implications of the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006 {“TUPE"} and other considerations

474 Pre-Pack Pool

As the sale was to a third party entity, the prowisions in SIP16 relating to the Pre-Pack Pool are not
applicabte




Accordial Wall Systems Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the
tnsolvency Act 1986

43

51

52

53

54

475 \Viability Statement

As the sale was to a third party entity, the provisions in SIP16 relating to the Pre-Pack Poal are not
apphicable

Conclusion

481 The sale of business and assets to the Purchaser by way of pre-packaged sale was considered to be the
best available in the circumstances as realisations, coupled with anaillary commitments by the Purchaser
in respect of the adoption of TUPE habihties, have resulted tn an outcome that s expected to he far
better than would have been paossible in Liquidation and has served to achieve the purpose of the
administration in accordance with Paragraph 3(b}, Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, namely “achieving
a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole that would be likely if the company were wound
up (without first being in admunistration”

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

During the Administration we have complied with out statutory obligattons to notfy the Company and
Companies House of cur appointment and arrange for notice to be advertised in the London Gazette

We have prepared this report to creditors and convened a meeting of creditors, as required by Schedule Bl
Insolvency Act 1986

We have implemented procedures to deat with monitoring the collection of the book debt ledger in conjunction
with the Purchaser, per the terms of the sale and purchase agreement and we have lhaised with the Bank in
relation to dealing with funds they receive

We have commenced information gathering exercises in relation to our review of the Company's affairs and we
continue to haise with the Company officers in this respect




Accordial Wall Systems Limited {In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

6

61

71

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Company has filed statutory accounts up to December 2014, a summary is provided below

Fixed Assets
Tangible assets

Current Assets

Stock

Debtors

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Creditors (Amounts falling due within a year)
Net Current Assets

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities

Creditors {Amounts falling due after more
than one year)

Prowision for Liabilities
Deferred tax

Net Assets

Capital and reserves
Calted-up share capital
Capital redemption reserve
Profit and loss account

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Accounts to Year Ended
31 December 2014

Accounts to Year Ended
31 December 2015

£ £

197,143 239,159
104,827 91,200
3,014,058 2,728,184
- 11,580
3,118,885 2,830,967
(1,358,815} {1,392,046)
1,760,066 1,438,918
1,957,209 1,678,077
(778,406} {534,450)
{18,185) {20,068}
1,160,618 1,123,559
7,000 7,000
3,000 3,000
1,150,618 1,113,559
1,160,618 1,123,559

As Joint Administrators, we must perform our function with the purpose of achieving one of the following statutory
objectives as set out in paragraph 3{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

- Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound

up {without first being wn Administration), or

Realising property in order to make o distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

(a)

{b)

{c}

81

82

83

84

The purposes are set out as a hierarchy, therefore the rescue of a company is the prionty [f this cannot be achieved
the next objective 15 to achieve a better return to the creditors, as a whole, and then to realise assets for the benefit
of the preferential or secured creditors

Rescuing the Company ag a going concern

We considered arrangements which might have enabled this outcome to be achieved, but the finanaal arcumstances
of the Company mean that this would not be possible  No third party funding was available and was unlikely to be
secured for the reasons given at Paragraph 4 2 above

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
The loint Admimistrators are pursuing this purpose by way of the sale of business and assets in a scenario that
enabled the business to continue trading as this was likely to maximise recovenes for the assets and preserve

collectability of the sales ledger Detailed information on the sale 15 provided within this report

Realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or mare secured or preferential creditors

Aswe are seeking to achieve the second statutory objective, we will not be pursuing the third statutory objective
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

At the date of preparing this report, a statement of affairs had not been submuitted by the directors and the
Statement of Estimated Finanaial Position attached at Appendix Il has been prepared by us, based on information
avallable Whilst the position ts not expected to alter materially to that stated, creditors will note that the stated
values of assets and liabilities in some raspects may be subject to confirmation and future adjustment

The following notes provide further detall, where appropriate, on certain entries on the attached estimated
statement of affairs

Creditors’ attention 1s drawn more specifically to the Estimated Qutcome Statement at Appendtx ill, which gives
an estimate of the funds likely to be available to creditors after costs and expenses are taken into account {which
do not feature in the Statement of Affairs}

Assets
841 Leasehold Property
8411 The Company occuples leasehold premises at Units 27-30, Kernan Drive, Loughborough,
Leicestershire, LE11 5fF We understand that the leases have expired and the Company as

tenant at will, with the consent of the landlord The landlord 1s Lienforce Limited, a Company
associated by common Directors




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 39{1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

842 Applications for Payment/Intenim Payments

8 4 21 The Company has outstanding Apphcations for interim and final payment In the event the

8422

Company ceased to trade the extent of the recoverabihty of that debt 1s uncertain and a 80%
provision has been made for the purposes of the Estimated Financial Position Statement to
reflect the high proportion of customers with ongoing works which are likely to withhold
payment if the Company s unable to complete contractual cbhigations An estimate of the
dividend that muight be received in Admunistration s reflected on the Estimated Outcome
Statement

The sale of business has facilitated the continued trading and fulfilment of ongoing contracts
and 1t 15 considered that this will enhance collections considerably, as reflected on the
Estimated Qutcome Statement at Appendix HI, where a reduced prowvision of 25% has been
made for reasons of prudence The sale and purchase agreements provide that the Purchaser
will act as agent to the Joint Administrators in collection of outstanding Apphlications, for which
it will be paid a commisston of 35% of all sums recovered and received in the Administration

843 Retentions

84 31 The Company has outstanding Retentions, being sums withheld by customers on an agreed

8432

basis from interim and final payments to cover the cost of remedial work and repair once a
contractis complete Inthe event the Company ceased to trade the extent of the recoverability
of that debt s uncertain and a 30% provision has been made for the purposes of the Estimated
Finanoial Position Statement to reflect the high proportion of customers with ongoing works
which are hkely to withhold payment if the Company 1s unable to complete repairs An
estimate of the dividend that might be received 1n Administration is reflected on the Estimated
Outcome Statement

The sale of business has facifitated the continued trading and fulfilment of ongoing contracts
and it i1s considered that this will enhance collections considerably, as reflected on the
Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix lil, where a reduced provision of 50% has been
made for reasons of prudence The sale and purchase agreements provide that the Purchaser
will act as agent to the Joint Administrators in collection of outstanding Retentions, for which
1t will be paid a commission of 50% of all sums recovered and recerved in the Admimistration

Liabilities & Dividend Prospects

851 Secured creditors

8511

8512

8513

The Company had given a debenture to HSBC Bank plc contaning fixed and floating charges
over the Company's assets

The charge was created on 11 June 2013 and registered at Compamies House on 12 June 2013

The charge 15 a Quahfying Floating Charge, in accordance with the provisions of the Insclvency
Act 1986




Accordial Wall Systems Limmted (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

8514 The Company Is also guarantor in respect of the secured habilities of Wall Systems and
associated companies as a result of cross guarantees across the group Based on current
information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations in the Administration of
the Company to avoid the guarantee provisions becoming operative

8 515 We understand that the lizbility to the Bank as at the date of our appointment was £164,293
852  Prescribed Part

8521 The Insoivency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the Admirustrator must make a prescnibed part of the company’'s net
property avallable to the unsecured creditors and not distnibute it to the floating charge holder
except In so far as 1t exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

8522 As stated above, a fixed and floating charge was created after 15 September 2003 therefore,
the prescribed part provisions apply

852 3 Based on information currently held, it i1s estimated that the Cempany’s net property will be
£244,494, out of which the sum of £51,899 will be set aside under the prescnibed part
provisions  More detalled workings i this respect are given in the Estimated Outcome
Statement attached at Appendix i}

8§53 Preferential creditors

85 3 1 The Company had a total of 31 permanent staff members all of whom were transferred to the
Purchaser automatically under the prowvisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 upon sale of the business Accordingly, there are no
preferential claims from employees in the Administration

8514 Unsecured crecitors

8541 There are approximately 88 unsecured creditors, a schedule of which 1s provided at Appendrx
v

8542 Creditors are not necessanly prejudiced if the value of their claim stated in this report differs
to that reflected in their own records  Creditors are invited to prove their claims and further
information may be sought specifically if a dvidend becomes payable

8543 On present information it would appear that there will be sufficient reahsations to facilitate a
distnbution to unsecured creditors however the guantum and tirming of this 15 currently
unknown




Accordial Wall Systems Limited {In Admtnistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Praposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

91

92

93

10

101

102

INVESTIGATIONS

As required under the provisions of the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 we are required to
undertake certain enquiries in order to submit a report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of all directors
who have held office in the last 3 years

Work 15 continuing in this regard to enable us to fulfil our obligations in this area, however we would ask you to
note that our report to the Insolvency Service 1s confidential and we are unable to disclose its contents

If any creditor has any information that could be of assistance to us in this regard or in fulfilling our role generally
they are asked to provide 1t as soon as possible

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

The information provided below n relation to our remuneration 15 provided for creditors’ information i1n
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice NoS and as required by the Insclvency Act 1986 and Insolvency
Rules 1986

Pre-Appointment Remuneration & Costs

1021 Wewerenitially approached by the Directors to advise in relation to the Company’s affairs We advised
generally and were engaged in preparation of 3 Company Voluntary Arrangement We received the sum
of £20,000 on account and confirm that our time costs exceeded that sum  We are not seeking to
recover any unpaid time relating to that aspect of our iInvolvement with the Company

1022 Subseguently, because of changing circumstances as detailed within this report, we were engaged to
advise and assist in placang the Company mto Administrabion  Having assessed the position, we were
engaged to assist with a sale of business and assets on a pre-packaged basis

1023 OQuraccrued time costs for assisting the Company prior to our appointment as Administrators (referred
to as our “pre-appointment” fees or costs) are £9,950 75

1024 We have not received any fees to date in relation to our pre-appointment costs relating to the work we
undertook specifically in relation to the Administration and the proposed sale of business We are
seeking resolution that we are able to recover those costs as an expense of the Admimistration  For the

avoidance of doubt, we are not seeking to recover any costs incurred prior 16 being instructed to advise
and assist in relation to the sale of business and assets by way of pre-packaged sale of business in
Administration

1025 We have attached a copy of our pre-appointment SIP9 report which details the work undertaken in the
lead up to the Administration, along with the hours properly spent us and our staff

1026 The following statement sets out pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred and the basis on which
they are charged




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986
Nature of Work fFee Basis Total Fee
Charged £
PCR {London) LLP Professional fees Time costs 9,950 75
Lambert Smuth Hampton Valuation Agents Time costs 3,000 00
Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP Legal Time costs 6,750 00
Total

1027 The statement below shows those fees and expenses that were pard prior to the Administration and the
balance, for which approval is being sought to pay from Administration funds as an expense of the

Administration

Agent Fee charged Expenses Paid Balance

£ £ £ £
PCR {London) LLP 9,665 75 0 00 0 §,950 75
Lambert Smith Hampton 3,000 00 17176 0 3,171 76
Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP 6,750 00 50 00 0 6,800 00
Total 19,405 75 221.76 0 19,922 51

1028 Lambert Smuth Hampton (“LSH”} — the services provided by LSH inciude

Attendance at the Company’s premtses to undertake valuations and obtamn documentation
Review of documentation and assessing the value of the respective assets

Preparnng schedules of assets

Valuation of Company’s tangible assets including leasehold interests and provision of a report
thereon

Preparing and coordinating a marketing strategy, haising with PCR and reporting accordingly

1029 Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP (“VWV"} — the services provided by VWV included

Advtsingan relation to issuing a Notice of Intention to Appoint Admimistrators

Preparing necessary documentation and arranging filing at Court

Freparing a sale and purchase agreement and advising the proposed Administrators thereon
Prepaning documentation to confirm appomtment of Administrators and arranging filing at
Court

Dealing with formalities of completion of the sale of business and assets

102 10 if a committee 1s appomnted, then we wilt initially seek approval from the commuttee for payment of the
pre-appeintment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid

10211 If the commitiee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that we feel is
insuffitient, we are able to seek approval from a meeting of creditors or, failing that, from the Court

10212 If a committee 15 not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet
been paid cannot be approved within these proposals, we are seeking a separate resolution to approve

them




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Propasals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

103 Post Appomntment Remuneration

1031

1032

1033

1034

1035

1036

1037

Our remuneration for acting as Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which we have to deal, as a fixed amount or by reference to time spent at our firm’s
hourly rates

Due to changes in the way in which Adrmimistrators must report to creditors for the basis of remuneration
to be approved, a detatled fee proposal is attached to this report at Appendix X Creditors are asked to
read that report in detail, in conjunction with this report in order that they are able to understand the
context in which the basis of our remuneration is being proposed

Whilst the approval of the basis of our remuneration as Admunistrators usually forms part of the
proposals for which we are seeking approval, we propose a separate resolution in relation to our
remuneration, given the change in rules and the different bases proposed

Please note that If a creditors’ committee I1s appointed then we will seek approval from the committee
instead

Further guidance may be found in Statement of Insolvency Practice No9, “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from the following web address

http //www icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-gundes
Coptes of the guide are available and will be sent to you on request to this office

The Insolvency Rules 1986 provide that when a Company I1s placed tn Liguidation after Administration
pursuant to paragraph 83 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators’ agreed fee basis also
applies to the Liquidators However, please note that we consider that it would not be appropnate, in
the context of the provisions of Statement of insolvency Practice 9, to base our fees as Liguidators on
that basis and therefore we will be seeking separate approval for our remuneration for acting as
Liquidators once we are appointed as such At that stage we will be in a position to report to creditors
on the outcome at that stage and creditors will be inwited to agree the remuneration based on that
mformation

104 Joint Admrnistrators’ Expenses

1041

Category 1

10411 Category I disbursements are those that represent out of pocket costs and expenses that
relate directly to and are recharged and recoverable out of the insolvent estate, at cost,
without any application of administrative fee or element of profit

10412 Expenses incurred to date are detalled below We have not yet been reimbursed for any
expenses incurred 1n this matter and detall below the following expenses which have been
incurred but not reimbursed

Disbursement Incurred Paid Balance

£ £ £
Statutory Advertising 73 Nil 73
Total 73 Nif 73




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admimstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

105

11

111

1042 Category2

10421 Category 2 disbursements are those that include an element of profit ¢charged by an office
holder's practice For the avoidance of doubt, 1t 15 our firm’s policy not to rmake any charges
that would be considered to be Categery 2 disbursements and therefore none have been
incurred in this matter

Professional Fees
1051 Professional advisers were selected on the basis that they have the appropriate experience and

qualification to effectively deal with the 1ssues ansing in a case of this nature A schedule of the costs
incurred to date is below

Agent Services Fee Basis Fee Charged
Provided £
Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP Legal Time Costs 37050

1052 The fee charged by soliators in the post-appointment period includes time spent on dealing with
formalities of notification of our appointment as Administrators and dealing with the completion of the
sale of business and assets We have reviewed the charges and the basis on which they have been made
and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

1053 Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during the
course of the Admunistration the actual expenses incurred wili be compared with the onginat estimate
provided and we will explain any matenal differences (e g where legal costs rise due to escalated
recovery action)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective and purpose of the Administration and to enable us to fulfil our roles and duties
as Joint Adminsstrators in retation to the Company, we formally propose to creditors that we

(1} doallsuchthings and generally exercise ail their powers as Adrministrators as we consider desirable or expedient
at our discretion to achieve the purpose of the Admimistration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidentat to these proposals,
speciically,




Accordial Wall Systems Lirmited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

()

{u)

()

fv)

(v1)

{vi)

{vin)

(0

a  Thatweimplement any remaining provisions of the terms of the sale and purchase agreement,

b Thatwe take whatever steps as we consider necessary, appropriate or expedient in relation to
realisation of the Company's sales ledger and the agency agreement with the Purchaser,

mvestigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any person, firm or
Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or Company which supples or has suppled goods or services to the Company,

The Joint Administrators be authorised to make a distribution to any secured or preferential creditor in
accordance with Paragraph 65, Schedule B1 of the Act,

In the event that the Joint Admimistrators think that the Company has no property which might permut a
distribution to its creditors, they shall, on completion of their administration, be authonised to file a notice
of dissolution of the Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

In the event that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors the Joint Admirustrators shalf seek to place
the Company inte Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect a distnbutton  In such circumstances
the Joint Administrators propose that they will be appointed as Joint Liquidators  In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors are able to nominate a
different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liguidators, provided that the nomination 1s made
after the recaipt of the proposals and before they are approved,

As an alternative to paragraphs () and (v) the Joint Administrators be able to petition to place the Company
into Compulsory Liguidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that 1t would be more
approprate to conduct in Liquidation and/or more appropriate that the Cfficial Recewver acts in the
Liquidation,

Upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation or upon the necessary form being filed for the Company
to be dissolved, the Joint Adminustrators be discharged from habulity in respect of any action undertaken by
them pursuant to Paragraph 98, Schedule B1 of the Act,

Upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liguidators be authornised to act in a joint and
several capacity

As a separate resolution, in relation to the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration, we propose

We be authensed to be remunerated on differing basis depending upon the work being undertaken, as
detaifed within our fee proposal at Appendix X

a} We will charge a fixed fee of £20,000 for dealing with statutory matters,
b) 20% percent of assets realised

¢} Time costs for undertaking creditors’ claims and our mvestigation into the Company’s affairs,
subject to the fee estimate provided 1n the attached report




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admrmistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

12

121

122

123

12 4

125

126

127

128

13

31

MEETING OF CREDITORS — APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors will be held by correspondence to consider and vote on the formal proposals to achieve
the objective of the Administration of the Company

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B) and a proof of debt form are enclosed You can
only vote at the meeting by correspondence if you complete and return the proof of debt form and Form 2 258,
having completed the voting section of the form

We must receive your completed forms by no later than noon on 22 December 2016

You are not required to vote at the meeting by correspondence, and if you do not do so then this will not affect
your rights to prove as a creditor against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not
entitled to vote at the meeting by correspondence, unless they value their securnity

The meeting of creditors by correspondence gives creditors the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee
A committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then meet us on a
regular basts to discuss the Administration of the Company If a committee s appointed then it will be for them
to approve pre-appotntment costs and expenses and the basis of our remuneration

If a committee 1s not appointed then the separate resolution as reflected on Form 2 25B to approve pre-
appointment costs and expenses will be taken

The approval of our post appointment remuneration will be considered by way of separate resclution, as detailed
above

We are holding a meeting by correspondence in order to save costs, but any creditor, or group of creditors,
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may require us to summon an actual
meeting of creditors to consider these proposals Such a request must be made on Form 2 21B within 5 business
days of the date of these proposals

FURTHER INFORMATION
Creditors’ Rights

1311 Inaccordance with Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and within twenty-one days of receipt of
this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may request Iin writing that the Joint Administrators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses, which have been itemised in this report

1312 in accordance with Rute 2 109 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 any secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may within eight
weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the
Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses Incurred by the
Administrators as set out in this report are excessive




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

132 Professional Indemnity insurer

1321 Our Professional Indemnity Insurer is Ascent Underwriting, London Underwriting Centre, 3 Minster
Court, Minaing Lane, London, EC3R 7DD The terntonal coverage s in relation to appointments taken
and work conducted in the UK

133 Complaints Procedure

1331 Inthe event that you are not satisfied with the actions of the Joint Administrators, you have the right to
complain Imiteally such complaints should be referred to Sam Talby of this office We undertake to look
at any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all that we can to explain the position to you

1332 Mostdisputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are
not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to
the regulatory body that

1333 licences the insolvency practitioner concerned Any such complaints should instially be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Comgplaints, 3rd Floor, 1 Oty Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you may email
1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 Calls are charged at between
ipand 10 S5p per nunute from a land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you're calling
from the UK

134 EC Regulations
1341 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Admsnistration The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation The Company’s centre of main interest 15
England as this 1s the location of the Company’s registered office and only trading functions

14 SUMMARY

tors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Admimistration i general,
contact Hannah Gardner on 020 88415252

Mark Philli
Jomt Administ

Mark Phillips and Julte Swan were appointed Joint Administrators of Accordial Wall Systems Limited on 1 December 2016 The
loint Adrministrators act as agents of the Company and contract wrthout persanal ability




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix

Notice of Appointment of Administrators




Rule2 23

x
3

{a} fesenl namw ond
addross of regrstenud
office of the campony

*elete o8 apphuable

(M) Gree nome(s) and
nddress(s)
of adininiston(s)

*Edow as apphcahie

(¢} insert whethor
Mun sweondary or
wrnivnnl procoudings

{d) busest dnie

*Defete as applicabls

loim298

Notice of appointment of an
administrator by company or

director(s)
{where a notice of intention to appoint has been 1s5sued)

Company numbes

Name of Company
02286532

Accordhal Wall Systems Lamited

In the Higly Court of Justice { ercowt use only
Court case number

Chancery Division
Companies Count CR-2016-7688

i Notice 1s grven Ui, m respect of Accordial Wall Systems iimited of 35 Watlonl
Metro Centre, 1olpits Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 9XN {ihe "Company™}

+-the-company— the directors of the company (“the appome ™} hereby appoints

Mark Phellips and Jubse Swan of PCR (London) LLP, S Marim's Ilouse, The
Runway, Ruiship, Middiesex 11Ad 65C
as admimsiratows) of (he company

2 The wntten statement{s) m lorm 2 213 &5+ are sltached

3 The appomior s entitled to make an apposment under paragraph 22 of Schedile
Bi 1o the Insolventy Act 1986

4 I'is appmntment s m accordance with Schedule 3] 10 the Insolvency Act 1986

5 ‘Fhe company 154 1s pot *an msuiance undertahing £ a credn mstitution £ on
investmen undertuhing providing services mvalvang the holding of funds or securities
for third parties / or a collective 1avesunent undertakhing under Article t 2 of the EC

Regulatton

6 1o lhe lellowing ceasons it is considered that the I°C Regulatien wilt apply 1 il
does apply, these proceedings wiit be mam poceedings as detined m Article 5 of the
EC Reguiation | he Comipany’s registered office and contre of main mierests is at 35
Watford Metro Centre, Tolpits Lane, Watford IHertfordsinre, WD18 9XN

7 Where there are jow adwinisiralors, 2 siatement for the purposes of paagraph
100(2) of Schedule B (o the Insolvency Act 1986 15 attached

8 the appomim has given written nolice of (e mtertion {o appaint in sccordance with
paragraph 26{1) of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986 antl a eopy of that notice
wiry Jiled al court on 23 November 2016

and *(a) five bisincss days have clapsced from the dute of the notice, of
* (b} cach pursun o whom the nolice was senl has consented to (s

apponment

AT

¥y



{2} Insert name nowd
addrss of person
mishang decluntion

) bnset clabe qmdd 1

1, Stephen Jaines of Glen Cottage, houtnise, Richmansworth, WD3 312, a diecior
{1 mating e el wmio on bohali of nppomtor mdicate capacuy « ¢ directorfsolicitar)

hereby do selennly axd sinczrely deciare that

() the nformation provided m this notice and
{ti) the statements inade and mformation given s the notice of ntention 10 appomt

are, and remamn 1o the best of my knowledge and beliel, tue,

AND 1 make thss sefemn declavation consclentiously helieving the same to be
true rad by virtue of the Strtutery Declarations Act 1835

Declared at _ /_lQ{ _thu C~ Sirverl f‘z.,kc_ A AN TR QP AN
bt 2044 LoD DD

Signed mﬁw,

Y
This 3G dayof NCUEMbL 7 20{(,

before me }_C ’/\—&9%*‘{ L\Q\’_ﬂ/l .

A Commssianer im Oathis or Matary Public o Justice of tie Peace o Sohenor or Buly
Autharised Officer

Tndorsement 10 be completed by court

s notiee was filed (D Lgi -2, ! ‘(2 Ut




Accordtal Wall Systems Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insoivency Act 1986

Appendix |l
Statement of Estimated Financial Position assuming all habilities crystalize at 1 December 2016




Accordial Wall Systems Limited - In Admirnistration
Estimated Financial Position assurmung all iabiities crystalize as at 1 December 2016

Accordial Wall Systems Limited

ASSETS

Subject to Specific Pledge

Subject to Fixed Charge
Leasehold Property

Leasehold Improvements
Goodwill, intellectual Property Rights, R&D

Less Due to Fixed Charge Holder - HSBC Bank plc

Surplus / (Deficiency c/d}

Subject to Floating Charge
Fixed Charge surplus b/d
Plant & Machinery / Office Futrniture & Equipment
Stock & Work in Progress
Retentions

Applications pending approval

Work in Progress / Future Applications / Customer Contracts
Inter-Company Debtor - Brockhouse Modernfold
Prepayments

Total Assets Available to Preferential Creditors
LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors

Arrears of Salary
Holiday Entittement (assume all one week)

Surplus / (Deficiency) Available to Floating Charge Holder
Less Prescribed Part

Surplus / (Deficiency) Available to Floating Charge Holder

Qualtfying Floating Charge Holder

HSBC Bank plc
Surplus / (Deficiency) Available to Unsecured Creditors

Total Assets Avadable to Unsecured Creditors
Surplus Available
Prescribed Part

Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditor - Accordial Wall Systems Limited

Book Value Ligurdation
£ £

o 0
13,221 0
0 0
13,221 O
{67,957} {67,997)
{54,776) (67,997)
0 0
110,865 3,000
52,624 0]
334,408 66,882
620,034 62,003
507,967 0
34,801 [¢]
75,327 8]
1,736,026 131,885
(25,600)
{21,000)
{46,600)
85,285
{20,057)
65,228
{67,997)
{2,769)
0
20,057
20,057

291,973
461,918




Employees - Notice & Redundancy

Employees - Residual Arrears of Wages and Salary {non-preferential}
Inter-company Account - Manufactuning

HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE, NIC & CIS

Credit Card

Landlord Claim - Dilapidations

Surplus / (Defictency) Available to Floating Charge Holder

HSBC Bank pic

Surplus / [Deficiency) Available to Shareholders

SHAREHOLDERS

Ordinary Shares

TOTAL ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY

Notes

241,037
38,644
17,859

383,000

131,486

645
uncertain

(1,566,562}

{1,546,505}

{2,769)

(1,549,274)

(7,000}

(1,556,274)

Recoveries in respect of Applications and Retentions have been assumed to be 20% and 10% respectively to
reflect the likelthood that realisations will be significantly reduced as a result if the compay ceased to trade

The Company was part of a VAT group and may be hable for VAT liabilities arising in other group companties

The Company 15 guarantor for other group company indebtedness to HSBC Bank plc and the sum shown as

due to the Bank may increase

The above does not include or make proviston for the costs and expenses of Administration




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Repart to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix i
Estimated Outcome Statement




Accordial Wall Systems Lunited - in Admenlistration
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 1 December 2016

ASSETS

Subject to Fixed Charge

Leasehaold Property
Leasehold Impravements
Goodwili, Inteliectual Property Rights, R&D

Less Dueto Fixed Charge Holder HSBC Bank pic

Surplus / {Deficiency ¢/d)

Subject to Floating Charge

Fixed Charge surplus b/d

Plant & Machinery / Office Futniture & Equipment
Stock & Waork in Progress

Retentions

Applications pending approval

Work 1n Progress / Future Apphcations / Customer Contracts

Inter-Company Debtor - Brockhouse Modernfold
Prepayments

Total Net Assets Before Costs of Insolvency

COSTS OF INSOLVENCY

Office Holders' Pre-Appointment Remuneration
Office Holders' Pre Appointment Disbursements
Pre Appointment Legal Fees

Pre Appoiniment Agent’s Fees

Gffice Holders' Post-Appointment Remuneration
Cffice Holders' Post Appointment Disbursements
Post-Appointment Legal Feas

Past-Appointment Agent’s Fees

Insurance

Debt Recovery Costs

Total Assets Available to Preferential Creditors

LIABILITIES

Preferential Creditors

Arrears of Salary
Holiday Enuitlerment [assume all one week}

Surplus [/ [Deflclency) Available to Floating Charge Holder

Less Prescribed Part

Surmtus / {Deficiency) Avaslable to Floating Charge Holder

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

HSBC Bank ple

Surplus / {Deficiency) Available to Unsecured Creditors

Total Assets Available to Unsecured Creditors

Surplus Avallable
Prescnbed Part

Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditor  Accordlal Wall $ystems Umited

Directors’ Loans

Accordial Wall Systerns Limited

Book Value Liguidation Adninistration
£ 3 £

4] o 1]
13,221 o} 0
0 5,000
13221 o} 5,000
{67 997} {67,997)
{67 997} {62,557}
o 0 [}
110 865 3,000 5,000
52,624 0 0
334 408 65,882 167,204
620,034 62,003 465,026
507,967 0 15,000
34 801 uneertam uncertain
75 327 0 1
1,736,026 131,885 652,231
6,500 9,951
400 0
6,750
5,000 3,000
50 000 55,600
1,000 1,004
5,000
2,300 0
500 1,000
19,333 246,363
(85 033) {328,662)
46,852 323,569
(25,600) o
{21 000) u
(46,600 0
252 323,569
0 (67,714)
151 255,855
{67 397) {62,997}
67,745} 192,858
0 192 B58
0 67,714
] 260,572
291,973 291,973 791973
461,918 461,918 461,918
0 o]




Employees Notice & Redundancy

241,037 0

Employees Residual Arrears of Wages and Salary {non-preferential} 38,644 0
Inter-company Account - Manufacturing 17,859 6099 6,099
HMRC - VAT 383,000 383,000 383,000
HMRC - PAYE NIC & CIS 131,486 131,486 131,486
Credit Card 645 645 B45
Landlord Clatm  Ditapidations uncertain Nl
(1 286 881) {1,554 302} {1,275,121)

|anticipated Dividend Q00 p/e 010 p/t
Surplus / {Deficiency) Available to Floating Charge Hoider {1,554 892} (1,014,549])
HSBC Bank pic {67 745) 0
Surplus / {Deficienty) Available to Shareholders {1,622,547) {1,014 549}

SHAREHOLDERS

Ordinary Shares {7 000} {7 coa}

TOTAL ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY

{1,629,547) {1,021,549)




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

Appendix IV
Schedule of Creditors’ Claims




PCR (London) LLP
Accordial Wall Systems Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep By Sof AL Clam £ Agreed Claim £
CAQO0 ACCORDIAL PENSION FUND 28,184 18 ¢ oo 000
CAO1 ADAM GIBBONS 000 G 00 000
CA02 ADT FIRE & SECURITY PLC 511 75 G 00 000
CAO3 AFI-UPLIFT LTD ATO 77 000 000
CADA ANGEL SPRINGS 58 42 000 000
CA05 ARCO LIMITED 483 02 000 0 00
CA06 ASSOCIATION OF INTERIOR SPECIALISTS 210 00 000 000
CAQ7 ACCOUSTIC MOVABLE WALL SOLUTIONS 28,000 00 000 000
CB0OO B J KING 7,794 00 000 000
CBO1 BAMBOO SURFACES 4,237 20 000 000
CB02 BARBOUR ABI 1,056 00 000 000
CB03 BARBOUR INDEX PI.C 2,352 00 000 000
CB0o4 BAYANIX 4,580 92 000 000
CBOS BBE LOCKS 20000 Q00 000
CBo6 BERKSHIRE OFFICE FURNITURE 20520 000 000
cB07 BIZSPACE LTD 27000 000 000
cBQ8 BOB PURSER 3,200 00 000 000
CBog BOK SERVICES 691 20 000 000
CBOA BRIDGEPLEX 6,653 40 000 000
CBOB BROOKSTREET (UK) LTD 1,317 28 000 000
CBQC BUILDING ABDITIONS LTD 3,126 00 Q00 000
CCoo CAMIRA FABRICS 1,131 26 000 000
CCo1 CASTLE 160 06 000 000
Cco2 CHUBB FIRE LTD 131 46 000 000
CCo3 CITY ELECTRICAL FACTORS LTD 113 34 0 00 000
CCo4 CLAR SERVICES LTD 840 00 000 000
CC05 CLEANLINE INSTALLATIONS LTD 1,924 91 000 000
CCo6 CONSTRUCTION IND TRAINING BOARD 5,640 00 000 000
cCo7 CONSTRUCTION LINE 780 00 000 000
ccos CONTRACT SERVICES 889 20 000 000
CCo9 CORD CONTRACTS LTD 5,247 60 000 000
CDoo D AWELSH MOVABLE WALLS 364 00 000 000
CDO1 £ GUNNER 6,102 00 000 000
CDOz D KINGSLEY 216 00 000 00D
CEOQQ EKS LTD 5,468 18 000 000
CEOD1 ELLIOTTS RENOVATION SERVICES LTD 5,311 22 000 000
CEOD2 EON 30904 000 000
CEO03 EXPERIAN LTD 150 00 000 000
CF00 FAIRWAY TYRE SERVICE RICKMANSWORTH 54 85 WEHI] 000
CFO01 FALCON GROUP PLC 907 73 000 000
CGoo GRIPPLE LTD 11,130 84 000 000
CHoO HAMILTON & CROFT LTD 2,460 00 000 000
CHO1 HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 58 80 0o0c 000
CHo2 HILLIER HOPKINS LLP 864 00 000 000
CHO03 HSS - HIRE SERVICES GROUP PLC 256 90 000 000
Clo0 INTERSOL NW LTD 000 000 000
Clo1 ITS (EXETER) LTD 7,025 69 000 000
CJoo J&R STEEL FABRICATION LTD 3,61200 000 000
CJo1 J D COLEMAN & CO 22,585 00 000 000
cJoz2 JOHN JONES 255 25 000 000
CKO00 KOEL HOLDINGS LTD 12,319 86 000 ¢ 00

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2010 07 December 2016 14 43




PCR {London} LLP
Accordial Wall Systems Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep By Sof AE Clam g Agreed Claim £
CLOO tEE COMER 492 00 000 600
CLO1 LEX AUTOLEASELTD 44,94 000 000
CLO02 LLOYDS TSB COMMERCIAL FINANCE LTD 2,902 60 000 000
CMO0 M G INSTALLATIONS (UK) LTD 463 80 000 000
CMO1 MAGIC MAN LTD 1,962 00 000 000
CMO02 MANCHESTER FITTING SOLUTIONS LTD 585 00 000 000
CMO03 MARK GOODMAN 34000 000 000
CnMo4 MICHAEL INTERIORS LTD 2,571 20 000 000
CM05 Midland Moveable Walls Ltd 22,580 38 000 000
CMO06 MISCO 694,67 000 000
CMO7 MSA CONSTRUCTION SOFTWARE 5,760 00 000 000
CMO08 NURSING MANUFACTURING (UK) LTD 461,918 08 000 ¢ Qo
CNOO NUSING GMBH 867 20 000 000
COo00 OAKDEN FABRICATION AND WELDING 7,757 42 000 000
cou1 OGL COMPUTER SUPPORT LTD 000 000 000
€002 CLDHAM METRCPOLITAN BOROUGH COUN 2,421.91 000 000
CPOO PAUL JONES 180 00 000 000
CPO1 PHS GROUP PLC 68 92 000 000
CP02 PITNEY BOWES LIMITED 487 12 000 000
CROO RAC AUTO WINDSCREENS LIMITED 526 93 000 000
CRO1 REDWQOD FACILITES LTD 240 64 000 0 00
Cs00 S B PRIEST 386 40 000 000
CSs01 SARRATT OFFICE SUPPLIES 73316 000 000
Cs02 SIMON JAMES 22,585 00 000 000
Cs03 SOAP INSTALLATIONS 4,100 00 000 000
C304 SOUND CONTROL SERVICES 44,5633 M 000 000
CS05 SOUNDHUSH 6,616 64 000 000
€506 SPECIALIST CEILING SERVICES LIMITED 33202 000 0 00
CSso07 SPECIFICATION PRODUCT UPDATE 370 51 000 000
Cs08 SPEEDY ASSET SERVICES LTD 19,358 14 000 000
CS09 SPEEDY FREIGHT LTD 678 00 000 000
CS0A ST JOHUN AMBULANCE 1,008 00 000 000
CcsoB STEVE THOMPSON 3,188 00 000 000
csaoc STEVEN BUTTERWORTH INSTALLATIO 695 00 0 00 000
CSop SUPPLY U K HIRE SHOPS LTD 105 02 000 000
CSOE SUSAN JOHNSON 260 00 000 000
CTO0O TELEPONICA 02 UK LIMITED 2,202 52 000 000
CT01 THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 6,610 29 000 000
CT02 TOTAL MOTION VEHICLE MANAGEMENT 000 000 000
CT03 TRAVIS PERKINS 1,878 84 000 000
cuo0 UK LABOUR LTD 5,124 00 000 000
Cuo UNIEX FREIGHT SERVICES 420 00 000 000
cuoz UNION VENEERS 660 00 000 000
cuo3 UNITED UTILITIES WATER PLC 319 56 000 000
cuo04 U-SPEC LTD - HSBC INVOICE FINANCE 3,11559 000 000
Cvoo VEOLIA WATER THREE VALLEYS 183 76 000 000
CV01 VIKING DIRECT 22676 000 000
CWoo WALL IN ONE LTD 000 Q00 400
CWO1 WATFORD MC LTD 1,540 00 000 000
100 Entries Totalling 829,733 46 0.00 000

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2010

07 December 2016 14 43




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix V
Receipts & Payments Account
For the Period 1 December 2016 to 7 December 2016




Accordial Wall Systems Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 07 December 2016
RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (E)

Goodwill 5,000 00
Plant, Machinery and Office Equipment 5,000 00
Prepayments 050
Future Applications / Works in Progress 15,000 Q0
Licence Fee & Service Charge 3,333 33
28,333 83

PAYMENTS
000
Net Receipts/(Payments) 28,333 83

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Solicitors’ Chent Account 28,333 83

28,333 83

Page 1 of 1 IP3 SQL Ver 504 07 December 2016 14 45




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1; of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix Vi

Notice of Conduct of Business By Correspondence
Form 2.25B



Ruie 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator{s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert numnber of
rasolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions
attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Accordial Wall Systems Limited 02286532

Court case number
7688 of 2016

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Mark Phillips Jule Swan

PCR {London} LLP PCR (London)LLP
St Martin's House St Martin's House
The Runway The Runway
South Ruishp South Ruishp

Middlesex, HA4 65E Middlesex, HA4 6SE
to the creditors of (b} Accordial Manufacturing Limited
Of 35 Watford Metro Centre, Tolpits Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 9XN

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1386, enclosed are {(c)
2 resolutions for your constderation Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
PCR

St Martin's House

The Runway

South Ruislip

Middlesex, HA4 6SE

by 12 00 hours on (e} 2 January 2017 in order to be
counted it must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim unless those details

have already been submitted for the purpose of a mesting of creditors Fallure to do so
wili lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1

For the acceptance of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals with or without modifications See
attached

I am In Favour/Against

Resolution 2

For the approval of the Pre-Appointment costs that have been incurred by the Joint
Administrators, as detaled in at Paragraph 8 2 of our Report

I am In Favour/Against

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact us at the addre

Sigrd

Jaint Admiristratorés}

Dated (5|11 12clo

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Tachnology Limited, Glasgow




JOINY ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

(1) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider desirable or expedient at
our discretion in order te achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maxuruse the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals,

(1) Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any person, firm or Company
whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
Company which supplies or has supphed goods or services to the Company,

{nt} The Joint Admimistrators be authonsed to make a distrnbution to any secured or preferential creditor in accordance
with Paragraph 65, Schedule 81 of the Act,

(v} In the event that the Joint Adrministrators think that the Company has no property winch might permit a distnbution
to 1ts creditors, they shall, on compietion of their adminustration, be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

(v) In the event that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditars the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect a distribution  In such circumstances the Joint
Admunustrators propose that they will be appointed as Jont Liguidators In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117{3} of the Rules, creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as
proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before
they are approved,

{w} As an alternative to paragraphs (iv) and {v} the Joint Administrators be able to petition to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that it would be more appropriate to
conduct in Liguidation and/or more appropriate that the Official Receiver acts in Liquidation,

{vn] Upon the placing of the Company nto Liquidation or upon the necessary form bemng filed for the Company to be
dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by themn pursuant
to Paragraph 98, Schedule Bl of the Act,

{vmn} Upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation or upon the necessary form being filed for the Company to be
dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from habibty in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant
to Paragraph 98, Schedule B1 of the Act,

(X} Upon the placing of the Company into Liguidation, the Joint Liquidators be authorised to act in a joint and several
capacity

As a separate resolution, in relation to the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration, we propose

(0 We be authorised to be remunerated on differing basis depending upon the work being undertaken, as detailed within
our fee proposal at Appendix X

a) We will charge a fixed fee of £20,000 for dealing with statutory matters,

b} 20% percent of assets realised

¢} Twme costs for undertaking creditors’ claims and our investigation into the Company’s affairs, subject to the
fee estimate provided in the attached report

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admimstration)
Report to Creditors and S$tatement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

Appendix VI
Proof of Debt Form




PROOF OF DEBT

Accordial Wall Systems Limited - in Administration

1 Name of Creditor

2 Address of Creditor

3 Total Amount of Claim NET VAT GROSS

4 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

5 Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can be substantiated (Copies should be
attached wherever possible}

6 Particulars of any secunty held

7 Does any part of your claim fall within any of the categories of preferential debts under Section
386 of, and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with Schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensions Act 1975) *YES/NO (*Please delete as appropriate)

If yes, please specify

Category -

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

8 Signature of Creditor of authorised representative

Name n Block Letters

Position with or relation to Creditor

To be completed by Liguidator

Admitted to vote £
Admitted preferentialty £
Admitted non-preferentaliy £




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix VI
Creditors’ Questionnaire




TO PCR (LONDON) LLP
OF- St Martin’s House, The Runway, South Ruislip, Middlesex, HA4 6SE

ENQUIRY INTO COMPANY'S INSOLVENCY

ACCORDIAL WALL SYSTEMS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

1 Creditors Name 8 Address

2 Estimated Claim £

3 What s the authornised credit hrmt? £

4 i the estimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on what basis or terms was the credit limit increase?

5 Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance gwen to you to allow continuance of
credit

6 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence
of this?

7 Please provide details, including dates, of any Wnits, Summonses, Decrees or other legal action you
took to recover your debt

8 Please prowvide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

9 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? if so, please provide brief details

NAME

SIGNATURE

COMPANY NAME

POSITION

DATE




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (in Admunustration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix IX
Permission to Correspond by Email




PERMISSION FOR ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF INFORMATION

ACCORDIAL WALL SYSTEMS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1 Name of Creditor

2 Address of Creditor

3 Email Address

4 | hereby agree to recewe any future repeorts and circulars by electronic submission in a
PDF format

5 Signature of Creditor of authorised representative

6 Name in Block Letters

7 Position with or relation to Creditor




Accordial Wall Systems Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix X
Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

With Appendices
a Time cost Summary
b Fee Recovery Policy Statement




‘enCr

Accordial Wall Systems timited - In Administration

Report to Creditors Seeking Fee Approval




1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation
Previous Names

Registered Office

Previous Trading Address

Company Number

Nature of Business

Court Reference

Share Capital

Directorships

Charges

12 August 1988
N/A

35 watford Metro Centre
Tolpits Lane

Watford

Hertfordshire

WD18 9XN

35 watford Metro Centre
Tolpits Lane

Watford

Hertfordshire

WD18 SXN

02286532

43999 - Other specialtsed construction activities not elsewhere

classified

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, No 7688 of 2016

7,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

I ccora roup
Holdings Limited

03/08/2016

Nicolas James

Stephen Bernard Unknown in Office
James

Dawvid Landy 01/07/1999 In Office
Alistair Jackson 01/02/2003 In Office
Neil Martin Jolley 01/11/2007 01/0s/2016

| HSBC Bank PLC

'11/06/2013 |




2. INTRODUCTION

We, Mark Phillips and Jubie Swan were appointed Joint Administrators of Accordial Wall Systems Limited
{“the Company”) on 1 December 2016

We are seeking approval for the basis of our remuneration and to authorise us to draw certain
disbursements This document s 1ssued with our report and proposals, which should be read In
conpunction with this report for a detailed summary of the case and the likely outcome for creditors

The approval of the basts of our remuneration 1s presented as a resolution to be constdered at a meeting
of creditors to be held by correspondence, as shown on the attached Notice of Business by
Correspondence

Please note that we must receive at least one vote by the above deadline or the resolutions will not be
passed If our proposals are not approved, we are required to make application to Court, which will
increase the costs of these proceedings and reduce the return to creditors.

The following documents are provided — please note that appendix references refer to Appendlces to the
main report and propsals accompanying this document (to avoid duplication)

» Appendix a — joint Administrators’ Time Cost Summary and Schedule of Hourly Rates,
s Appendix b — Practice Fee Recovery Sheet,

Our duties and functions as Admunistrators are the realisation of the Company’s assets, the agreement of
the claims of creditors where applicable, investigation of the directors’ conduct and the Company’s affairs
generally, and the eventual distribution of the Administration funds between the creditors in accordance
with their iegal entitlements, as applicable

3. ASSETS
A summary of the Company’s assets and liabilities 1s are attached to this report at Appendix II

Please note that the figures supphed in the Statement of Affairs are those received to date from the
Company, without any independent venfication Also attached at Appendix It is an estimated outcome
statement, which reflects the anticipated returns to creditors after costs and expenses and making
assumptions as to recoverability

3.1 Assets:

We refer creditors to our report and proposals accompanying this document, which contains detailed
information in relation to the Company's assets and the realisation strategy to be adopted

Application for Payment/ Interm Payments

In summary, we intend to haise wrth the Purchaser of the business, who are acting as our agents
for an initial 6 month period to assist with recovery of the Company’s sales ledger It 1s expected
that this will enhance realisations, by ensuring continty and completion of on-going works and
maintain a direct, single point of regular contact




Retentions
we also intend to haise with the Purchaser of the business, who are acting as our agents for an
imttal 6 month period to assist with recovery of the Company’s sales ledger [t 1s expected that

this will enhance realisations, by ensunng continty and completion of on-going works and
maintan a divect, single point of regular contact

4, LIABILITIES

Secured Liabhties

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over s assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003  This 15 known as the
“prescribed part of the net property” {“prescribed part”)

A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds a floating charge Any costs of the Administration that are payable before the Administrator
has reached a position to make a distribution to the floating charge holder have to be deducted from
floating charge reahsations before arriving at an amount for the "net property" of the Company As a
result, the costs associated with realising floating charge assets, paying preferential ctaims in full, the
general costs of winding up and the costs of confirming the vahdity of the floating charge will have to be
deducted before the “net property” is calculated The “prescribed part” that the Admistrator then has
to set aside for unsecured creditors is.

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property tp to a maximum of £600,000

in this case, as stated above, HSBC Bank plc hold a debenture containing a floating charge, which was
created after 15 September 2003 therefore, the prescribed part provisions will apply

Our Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix IH provides detailled workings to show how the prescribed
part is calculated In summary, based on information currently held, it 1s estimated that the Company's
net property will be £652,231, out of which the sum of £67,714 will be set aside under the prescribed part
provisions

Preferential Liabilities - Employees

The Company had a total of 31 permanent staff members all of whom were transferred automatically
under the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 upon
sale af the business As a result there are no claims that would rank preferentially, of which we are aware

Unsecured Liahilities

We have been advised that the Company has around 99 trade and expense creditors including HM
Revenue & Customs for VAT and PAYE who are owed together an estimated total of £829,733

5. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Fixed fee basis:

There are certain tasks that we have to carry out on nearly every Administration Although they are
required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings,
they do not produce any direct benefit for credrtors, but stifl have to be carried out We have reviewed




our past time records and after taking into account the complexity of the Administration, concluded that
an estimated time cost of £20,000 are necessary to cover that work We are therefore seeking a fixed fee
of £20,000 for the work that we will undertake

We believe that this demonstrates why the fixed fee 1s expected to produce an appropriate, reasonable
and commensurate reflection of the work that we anticipate wall be necessanly and properly undertaken.
Please note that the hist includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every ime, but arnise in a typical
case and are expected to be necessary in this case If any one task 1s not required it would not make a
matenial difference to the amount of work done for which approval of the fixed fee 1s being sought

I Admunistration and Planning

= Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case

s Setting up physical/electronic case files (as apphcable)

s Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,

including gazetting the office holder's appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Convening and hotding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable)

Dealing weth all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking pertodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controfiing the work done on the case by case admirustrators

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members

Fihng returns at Companies House

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members

Fihng final returns at Companies House

»

* 5 @

Cashiering
*  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate hank account
+ Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook
¢ Undertaking regular bank reconcilations of the bank account containing estate funds
* Preparing and filing VAT returns
* Prepanng and fiing Corporation Tax returns

Percentage basis:

There are certain tasks that we only have to carry out where there are assets to recover They may
produce a diect benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally We
undertake the work to recover the assets, tnitially at our own cost, suffering the loss if any asset 1s not
recoverable If assets are recovered, we first recover our costs and then distribute any balance We are
seeking a percentage basis that we think reflects the risk that we are taking, the nature of the assets
Involved, the complexity of the Administration, and shares the anticipated benefit with the creditors

Proceeds of Sale of Business

In this instance, the sale consideration has been paid and in respect of which we do not propose to seek
any fee as our costs incurred in the pre-adminsitration period (for whch separate resolution has been
sought) deal with the costs incurred in achieving that realisation



Application for Payment/interim Payments (“Applications”)

We will be required to undertake work to monitor and ensure recovery of the Company’s Applicatians
The Purchaser of the business and assets {see report and proposals for detail) 15 acting as our agent to
collect the ledger for a period of 6 months and will be paid a commission of 35% of all sums successfully
recovered and received in the Admunistration

This arrangement wili avoid the need for extensive involvement of us and our staff, but we are required
to undertake weekly reconcihations and deal with bad a doubtful debts and those were disputes have
arisen, or where legal proceedings are required

in the circumstances, we therefore propose a fee of 5% of all sums reahsed i relation to the Applications
The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to this report 1s based on a successful recovery rate of 75%
against the book value, meaning that total recoveries should be in the region of £465,026 and on that
basis, after imitial costs of collection, cur fee would equate to approximately £17,400 for this aspect of
work

We believe that this demonstrates that the percentage proposed 1s expected to produce an appropriate,
reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that we anticipate will be necessarly and properly
undertaken

Retentions

We will alsc be required to undertake work to monitor and ensure recovery of the Company’s Application
for Payment/interm Payments The Purchaser of the business and assets (see report and proposals for
detail) 1s acting as our agent 1o collect the ledger for a pericd of 6 months and will be paid a commission
of 50% of all sums successfully recovered and received in the Administration

Given that this arrangement will avoid the need for extensive involvement of us and our staff in the
collection process, but we are required to undertake weekly reconciliations and deal with bad a doubtful
debts and those were disputes have ansen, or where legal proceedings are required

in the aircumstances, we therefore propose a fee of 5% of all sums reahised in refation to the Application
for PaymentRententions The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to this report 1s based on &
successful recovery rate of 50% against the book value of the ledger, meaning that tota! recovenes should
be in the region of £167,204 and on that basis, after inittal costs of collection, our fee would equate to
approximately £4,200 for this aspect of work

We believe that this demonstrates that the percentage proposed 1s expected to produce an approprate,
reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that we anticipate will be necessarily and properly
undertaken

Please note that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every time, but arise in a typical
case and are expected to be necessary in this case If any one task 1s not required it would not make a
materiat difference to amount of work done for which approval of the percentage s sought

il. Realisation of assets:

+ Arranging suitable insurance over assets, where appropriate
Regularly monitoring the sustability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place
» Corresponding with reassigned debtors and attempting to collect cutstanding book debts
* Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account
¢ Dealing with any other assets that come to light
» Instructing schators to assist in recovery of assets, where appropriate



Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty to seek remuneration on a fixed or percentage
basis For these tasks, we propose to seek approval on a time cost basis 1 e by reference to time properly
spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on our
time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval
from those who approved our fees Please see schedules below which outline the work that we intend to
undertake, the hourly rates we mtend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think
each part of the work wili take it includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate
for all of the work being carried out within the estimate

. Investigations

5 ) taRaterlf{!-:ZlB[“b;lgff e AL,J;;; ,,wg Hﬂoﬁqr;; B ﬁ»ﬁ» -
Recovermg the books and records of the case and obtammg completed 4 1,225
Directors Questionnaires
Preparing an inventory of the books and records recovered 35 987 50
Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required 6 1,305
by the Company Directors Disqualification Act and the Insclvency Service
Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential 9 1,860

asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, sohcitors, etc and analysing them
for the purposes of the investigations

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the 15 2,805
office holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for
the benefit of creditors

TOTAL 37.5 8,182.50

We anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees in excess of the estimate if this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recovenes and any associated action, such as arhitration or
tegal proceedings

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included In the fees estimate  We estimate that
the total time costs that we will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £8,182 50

iv. Creditors

It 1s not possible at this stage to say whether a dividend will be paid in this case If a dividend looks to be
payable, we will place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors As detailed in our report and proposals, we do not propose at this stage to fix the basis of our
remuneration for acting as Liquidators and will seek a resolution of creditors once appointed as such, in
order that we are able to give creditors an accurate report of the position and anticipated outcome at
that point

However, as you wili appreciate, before then, we will by necessity need to deal with queries from
creditors, register proofs of debt and in some instances deal with retention of title claims, etc

Therefore, we are seeking approval for dealing with these aspects and we are seeking approval for such
on a time cost basis, subject to the fee estimate provided below




It will be noted that whilst 1t 1s not our role or duty to adjudicate on creditors’ claims, the work we expect
to carry out duning the Administration will facilitate the work that we {or another appointed practitioner)
will need to carry out in the Liguidation

T ety

- Descript ion.efiworkito.be: undertaken ’ Total.Hours, |“"Amount:(£)

o T S S e e X - R S

Al fr_@"‘fa, rag“éﬁ;i-lourly;harge—out Rate; of%£195/hour) S § i “*% )
+ Dealing with general enguines from creditors, including 99 1,930 50

telephone contact, written and email correspondence and
dealing with ROT claims

e« (N B The time estimated is based on the number of creditors in this
case and averaging 0 1 units per creditor)

o Reviewing and collating proofs of debt received from creditors,
{N B The time estimated s based on the number of creditors in this
case and averoging 0 1 uruts per creditor)

s Requesting additional information from creditors in support of
their proofs of debt in arder to adjudicate on therr claims
(N B The time estimated is based on the number of creditors in this
case and averaging 0 1 urits per creditor)

TOTAL

99 1,930 50

99 1,930 50

297 5,791.50

Please note that dealing with general creditor claims and correspondence will be charged on a time cost
basis and the above estimate 1s based upon the number of creditors the Company have In this instance,
we are currently aware of approximately 100 creditors and have prowvided for 1 unit of time (6 minutes)
for each (across all grades of staff) and you will appreciate that whilst some creditors may not require that
duration to deal with, other may take longer and so we have applhed a cost on an equal basis for these
purposes

To date a total of 1 30 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and total
time costs to date are £195 charged at an average charge out rate of £195 00 per hour across all grades
of staff

Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet,
a copy of which 1s enclosed We attach, in respect of the areas of work where we are seeking to charge
fees on a time cost bas:s, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work
done

6 ADMINISTRATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS

Our expenses to 7 December 2016 amount to £73 and a breakdown of these are detailed below Please note
that we have not yet drawn any expenses in this matter

-Nature ofExpense Incurred to Date Amount (£)
Notice of appointment 7300
TOTAL 73.00

In addition to the expenses already incurred, we anticipate that the following expenses will arise in these

proceedings

:Nature ofExpénse:likely-to be tncurred Amount (£}
Notice of Creditors’ meeting 7300
Notice of Conversion to Liquidation 73 00
Storage {assumes 10 boxes) 40 00
Statutory Bond 460 00
TOTAL 646.00




Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the commuttee and creditors during the
course of the Administration the actual expenses mcurred will be compared with the original estimate
provided and we will explain any material differences (e g where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery
action}

7. INFORMATION REQUESTED

Should you have any information about the way that the Company’s business was conducted or potential
asset recoveries that you consider will assist us, please write to us at the above address We should also
be grateful if you would complete and return to us the enclosed creditors’ questionnaire This request for
information forms part of my usual investigation procedures and 1s not intended to imply any cniticism of
the directors’ conduct in respect of the Company

Clearly it will be some time before we can realise the Company’s assets and agree the claims of creditors,
but based on current known information about assets and labilities, we think that it 1s likely that a
dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors

A proof of debt 1s enclosed, which whoudl be sent, together with supporting evidence, to our Meddlesex
office address.

8. FURTHER {INFORMATION

Further infermation about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors” information micro-
site  pubhished by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are avadable in a series of guides 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)
and can be accessed at www Icaew com/en/techmical/insclvency/creditors-gundes  Alternatively a hard
copy may be available on request Please note that we have provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet

At PCR we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we recognise thatit i1s in the
nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time t0 time  As such, shouid you have any
comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case then in the first instance you should
contact us at the address given in this letter

If you consider that we have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropnately you should then
put details of your concerns in wnting to our complaints officer Samuel Talby of PCR, St Martin's House, the
Runway, South Ruislip, Middlesex, HA4 65E This will then formally invoke our complaints procedure and we
will endeavour to deal with your complamt under the supervision of a semior partner unconnected with the
appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complamnts, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, 1511 9DA, and you can
make a submussion using an on-line form avaifable at www gov uk/complam-about-insolvency-practitioner,
of you can emall isolvency enguirvine@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are
charged at up to 12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute If you're
calling from the UK




If creditors have any gqueries regarding the conduct of the Administration they should contact Hannah
Gardner at the Middiesex Office

Yours faithfully

Mark Phillips
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST SUMMARY
For the Period 1 December 2016 to 7 December 2016




65 60 9102 l8quaoad L0 PL-10-GL UoIsiap, L jo | 8bed

o PaWIED SUBWBSINGSLY [B101

o000 DPoW|etT) 5884 [BI0)]
8E S0C 00 026'€ ool 000 409 (iR 0we EINOH {B10L
Gco oo 0040 00 00 Q00 oo Suipesy.
oco [H] 008 200 000 oo o [1]el] seyng Acinie)g
000 oGO WEe 000 0o o oo $)9658 J0 suoneseay
000 000 jele]v] ooo wWe wo 0o aw) §661 390 8id
000 ooo 9€Wo oo Ll ) wo 000 SBWAYDS UDISUad
oo oo oco 00 oo oo ac o uonebjn
000 000 Q00 oe ozo 300 00 suoneBisaau|
000 000 o000 g g0 a0 wae ABOICULIS ] SUAINEHUNLIWET § UOHBULCI|
000 oo 000 aoo 000 oo 000 £85A0|dwuiy
L9161 0g gl 060 000 060 coo 00Q BJ0KpaLD
oo [ ] 000 030 oo o oo 000 SWIMay X8 /18|UsED
¢o0 ooo 0oo noo ogo 00a poo s.9]jew 3yInads 95eD
28 9LE Q5 EERE 0zl ooe 0Ls Wy ooe Buued § uoyBLSILIWPY
(3) aey Hes uoddng $[RUOISSa}0ud
Alnoy ebBeiaay {3} 1500 oun ) SINOH o |, 7 FuRISISSY IoaG BYIQ saBeuey Buped UORSUNS HJOM JO LOJIRILISSRID

AL0Z/CLILO ©O1L 9LOC/CHI0 wod4
S5p0y 108f0ud Juaunuoddy 1504 Iy
PaYI SWAISAG |l2A [RIPICODY - LOXODOY

Llewwing 1509 '@ awl] 6dIS - Al3ug swij




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or twe exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments The
legislation altows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The
fee basis, ar combination of bases, set for a particular appointment 1s/are subject to approval,
generally by a committee if one 1s appointed by the creditors, falling which the creditars in general
meeting, or the Court

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www creditorinsofvencyguide co uk/ Detalls about how an office holder’s fees may be
approved for each case type are available n a senies of guides 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 {SIP 9) and can be accessed at www icaew com/enftechnical/insolvency/creditors-guides
Alternatively a hard copy may be available on request Please note that we have provided further
details in the practice fee recovery sheet

Once the basis of the office holder’'s remuneration has been approved, a pencdic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, re by
reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates,
the time ncurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
“blended” rates of such costs Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can
seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn In the period of the report Once the time to chalienge the office holder’s remuneration for
the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under some ofd legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be chalienged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined with the amount
of ime that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explamn
the work undertaken

Charge out Rates

Please refer to Appendix 3 of this report which outlines PCR’s Schedule of Hourly Rates that will be
appited to this case

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time The work 1s generally recorded
under the following categories




. Admunustration and Planning,
. Creditors,

Realisation of Assets,
investigations, and

Tradng

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a
time costs basis and appropriate authornty was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set
down in the tegislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now
only seek time costs for the following categones

. Investigations,
. Creditors Distributions, and
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees When seeking approval for our fees, we wili disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take We will summarise that information in an
average or “blended” rate for ail of the work being carried out within the estimate We will also say
whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, If so, the reasons that
we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient informatton about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any respensibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carrted out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal

if we subsequently need to seek authornity to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any additicnal work undertaken, or proposed to
be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional
work I1s expected to take As with the onginat estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

Percentage basis

The legislation aliows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal {realisations and/or distnbutions) Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropniate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation  The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put
the remuneration request into context

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged against the assets reatised, and
where approval is obtamed on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the hquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted




The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basrs of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matenal and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage
apphed If there has not been a matenal and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase
¢an only be approved by the Court

Fixed fee

The legisiation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropnate authority was obtained from the creditars or the
committee as set down n the legislanion  The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basts more often A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the wark covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are ltkely to be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insoivency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsthility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change In the
cireumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
hguidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements {CVA} or Indvidual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA) In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee In CVAs and IVAs, the
fee basis 1s set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject
to VAT at the prevailing rate




Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

& Solcitors/Legal Advisors
e Auctioneers/Valuers

¢ Accountants

o Quantty Surveyors

¢ Estate Agents

*

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approvali When reporting to the committee
and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred wiil be
compared with the onginal estimate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to
creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the hame
of the estate or PCR, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without
the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made
payment cn behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples
of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage,
specific bond insurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverablie in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage

it is PCR’s policy not to charge any category 2 disbursements




REMUNERATION POLICY

Charge Qut Rates Applicable to this Assignment

The table below sets out charge out rates by grade of staff Charge out rates are reviewed perodically
and where an assignment covers more than one period the rates for each period relevant to that
assignment are provided below

01.04 2015 01.05.2016
Onwards Onwards
Grade of Staff £ Per Hour £ Per Hour
Partners / Office Holders 425-450Q 425 - 475
Director 350 400
Manager 275-350 275 — 400
Administrator 150 - 200 150 - 275
Cashier & Support 100 - 150 100 - 150
Average 278 305

Time 1s charged in 6 minute units and recorded using an electromic time recording system

Work is undertaken by the grade of staff most appropriate to the assighment or the task being dealt
with

Office Holder's fees may generally only be recovered with creditor approval Creditors Guides to the
calcutation of Office Holder's fees, as provided by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9} published by
R3, The Association of Business Recovery Professionals, are avarlable at the link
http //www 1caew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides and paper copies are available on
request

DISBURSEIMENTS POLICY

Category 1 Disbursements

items of specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an
independent third party {ie direct costs) are defined as “Category 1 disbursements” These are
recoverable without creditor approval Such rtems would include legal fees, agents’ charges, bank
charges and insurances Such expenditure is made directly from the insolvent estate where funds are
avallable If funds are not available, then payment 1s made from this firm’s office account and
reimbursed from the estate when funds are available All Category 1 dishursements are charged at
the actual cost incurred, with no mark up or handling charge applied

Category 2 Disbursements

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent estate which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs 1s recoverable only with creditor approval Payments in respect
of these costs are defined as Category 2 dishursements This office has a policy of not charging for any
Category 2 disbursements and no other charges are made for any items bearing an element of shared
or allocated cost




